

S.Ct. Case No.: S259215

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BLAKELY McHUGH, *et al.*
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners,

vs.

PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Respondent.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Div. One (D072863)
(Superior Court of San Diego County, Hon. Judith F. Hayes
37-2014-00019212-CU-IC-CTL)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WINTERS & ASSOCIATES
Jack B. Winters, Jr., Esq./82998
Georg M. Capielo, Esq./245491
Sarah D. Ball, Esq./292337
8489 La Mesa Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 91943
(619) 234-9000

WILLIAMS IAGMIN LLP
*Jon R. Williams, Esq./162818
666 State Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-0370
williams@williamsiagmin.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners
BLAKELY McHUGH, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	5
I. INTRODUCTION	10
II. DISCUSSION	15
A. The Undisputed Remedial Purpose the Legislature Furthered by Enacting Sections 10113.71 and 10113.72 Should Drive This Court’s Construction of Those Statutes	15
1. The Legislature’s Intent Was Unequivocal: to Protect Existing Policyholders from Inadvertent Lapses	15
2. The Legislature Has Plenary Power to Regulate in Force Insurance Contracts in California	21
3. The Remedial Measures Taken by the Legislature – Focusing Primarily on Notice Requirements Before Terminations of Policies Could Lawfully Occur – Were Measured and Appropriate	24
4. The Plain Language of Sections 10113.71 and 10113.72 Evinces an Intent to Apply to All In Force Policies	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
5. Applying Sections 10113.71 and 10113.72 Only to New Policyholders Would Lead to Absurd Results Contrary to the Legislature’s Intent	35
B. Application of Sections 10113.71 and 10113.72 to Existing In Force Policies Does Not Implicate Principles of Retroactivity	39
1. No New Set of Rules Has Been Imposed Which Changes the Legal Consequences for Past Conduct	40
2. If There Is Any Retroactive Effect to the Statutes, It Is Minimal and Will Not Substantially Impair Any Vested Contractual Rights, Especially Where Insurers Are Already Required to Provide Proper Notice to Policyholders Before Terminations Can Lawfully Occur	46
C. Protective Life’s Continuing Reliance on Unofficial Communications from Department of Insurance Employees Is Misplaced, As They Do Not Represent Authorized Positions of That Agency As Defined by Statute and This Court’s Own Precedent	51
1. Insurance Code Section 12921.9, Government Code Section 11340.5, and This Court’s Precedent in <i>Heckart</i> All Make Clear the Only Acceptable Actions the DOI Can Take As an Official Position on the Application of the Statutes	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The SERFF Notices Were Only Meant to Guide Acceptable Insurance Policy Forms for New Policies Moving Forward, and Never Took a Position on the Application of Sections 10113.71 and 10113.72 to Existing In Force Policies	57
III. CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216	23
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247	49, 50, 51
<i>Ahern v. Dillenback</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 36	45, 46
<i>Allen v. Board of Administration</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114	48
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 234	47
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 898	16, 36
<i>Ball v. Cal. State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 85	43-45
<i>Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2019) 371 F.Supp.3d 723	37, 59
<i>California FAIR Plan Association v. Garnes</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1276	24
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733	16
<i>Dr. Leevil, LLC v. Westlake Health Care Center</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 474	28
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light</i> (1983) 459 U.S. 400	21
<i>Gilbert v. Chiang</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 537	35
<i>Hall v. Butte Home Health, Inc.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 308	47
<i>Heckart v. A-J Self Storage, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 749	52, 53, 54, 55
<i>Interinsurance Exch. of Auto Club v. Ohio Cas. Ins.</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 142	21-23
<i>Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 375	15
<i>Kings Rehabilitation Center, Inc. v. Premo</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 215	53
<i>Kizer v. Hanna</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>Lee v. Industrial Indemn. Co., Inc.</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 921	26
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Insurance</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1166	10
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 324	53
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389	36
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616	44
<i>Rea v. Blue Shield of California</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1209	34
<i>Rogers v. Edmonds</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1237	39
<i>Rope v. Auto-Chlor System of Washington, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 635	39
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	42
<i>Tetra Pak, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1751	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases (continued)</u>	
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019	16
<i>Wooster v. Department of Fish & Game</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1020	24
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	53, 61
<u>Statutes, Codes & Rules</u>	
Insurance Code	
§ 41	21
§ 396	29
§ 10113.5	29
§ 10113.71	<i>passim</i>
§ 10113.72	<i>passim</i>
§ 10117.5	29
§ 10121	29
§ 10128.4	29
§ 12921.9	52, 54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes, Codes & Rules (continued)</u>	
Government Code	
§ 11340.5	52
<u>Other</u>	
10 California Code of Regulations	
§ 2534.3	25, 42
Cal. Const., art. XI	
§ 7	24
